

CBI VS SWARANJEET SINGH

Present: Shri Narender Singh, Public Prosecutor for the CBI.
Accused no.1 on bail with Shri K.P. Singh, Advocate.
Accused no.2 & 3 on bail with Shri Inderdeep Singh, Advocate.
Shri Siddharth Pandit, Advocate, counsel for the accused no.4.

Power of attorney on behalf of accused no.1 filed by Shri K.P. Singh, Advocate.

Learned counsel for the accused no.4 has moved an application seeking exemption from her personal appearance on the ground that she is unable to attend the Court due to ill health. A photocopy of medical certificate is also attached. Heard. The request is allowed and the presence of the accused No.4 is hereby exempted for today only.

Learned defence counsel have moved applications for treating and accepting the bail bonds/surety bonds already furnished by the accused for their anticipatory bail, as regular bail bonds/surety bonds.

Heard. The applicants are admitted to regular bail on the same terms and conditions and the bonds furnished already by them are accepted as regular bail bonds/surety bonds till the conclusion of the trial, **as also been observed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Sushila Aggarwal Versus State in SLP Nos.72817282/2017.**

Copies of challan supplied to the accused no.1 to 4 and statement of accused no. 1 to 3 and counsel for no.4 have been recorded to this effect.

Proceedings are now adjourned to **10.07.2024** for checking of charge sheet and scrutiny of documents.

No report qua verification of FDR's from the concerned banks received. Let, a reminder in this regard be sent for that day.

Date of Order: 27.05.2024
Varun/Stenographer Gr.II

(Alka Malik)
Special Judge CBI Court
CHD/UID No.HR0089