

CNR No: CHCH010003372024

CIS No: PC/2/2024

CBI Versus Swaranjeet Singh & Ors

Present: Shri Narender Singh Public Prosecutor for the CBI
Shri Sanal Kumar Advocate counsel for the accused no.1
Accused no.2 on bail with Shri Siddharth Pandit Advocate
assisted by Shri Charanpreet Singh Advocate (**POA of the
assisting counsel furnished for the application only**)
Accused no.3 on bail with Shri Siddharth Pandit Advocate
Accused no.4 (Preeti Gohel) already absent
Shri Sourabh Shah Advocate for Shri Vipul Jindal Advocate
counsel for the accused-applicant Preeti Gohel (IA no.08 of
2026)
Shri Dharmender Surety of accused Preeti Gohel in person

Learned counsel for the accused no.1 has moved an application seeking exemption from his personal appearance on the ground that he is unable to attend the Court due to official exigency. Heard. The request is allowed and the presence of the accused no.1 is hereby exempted for today only.

Warrant of arrest issued against accused no.4 received back unexecuted with the report that most likely she has been away to Dubai. Fresh warrants of arrest against accused no.4 be again issued for **17.04.2026**.

Surety Dharmender of accused no.4 Preeti Gohel appeared before the court in pursuance of the notice issued to him under Section 446 Cr.PC. He sought for an adjournment to secure the presence of accused no.4 before the court. He is directed to produce the above named accused before the court on the date fixed with a further direction to appear before the court himself also on that day.

Reply to the application IA no.7 of 2026 filed on behalf of accused no.2. Copy given.

Learned PP for CBI does not intend to file reply to the above said application and it is submitted by him that he would straightway argue the application.

Per joint request made by learned appearing counsel for accused no.4 and learned counsel for accused no.2, arguments on the application IA no.7 of 2026 would also be heard on the date fixed.

Date of Order: 16.03.2026
Varun/Stenographer Gr.II

(Bhawna Jain)
Special Judge, CBI Court
CHD/UID No.HR0169