

44 Summ 2026    State Vs. Jaspal

Present:      Learned APP for State.

Summon issued to accused received back through served but he is not present. From the perusal of case file, it is evident that earlier also summons were issued to accused several times in which accused had not appeared before the court. It seems that prosecution is not interested in serving the notice upon the accused. Case is of the summary nature. Accordingly, while exercising the powers under Section 258 Cr.P.C., the proceedings of present case are hereby stopped. Let, papers be consigned to the record room after due compliance. A red ink note be given on the file cover that no part of it should be destroyed and be put up before the court in case, accused will appear to contest this case in future.

Date of Order: 09.07.2026

*Monika*

(Harsh Kumar Singh)

SDJM, Tohana

UID NO. HR0416